



THEMAC Resources Group Limited

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

March 31, 2013

(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Suite 700 – 510 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, BC
Canada V6B 1L8
TSXV: MAC

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that an auditor has not reviewed the financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

THEMAC Resources Group Limited
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
AS AT

	March 31, 2013	June 30, 2012
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 652,380	\$ 544,533
Taxes recoverable	3,424	19,538
Prepaid expenses and deposits (Note 3)	257,646	771,755
	913,450	1,335,826
Equipment (Note 4)	924,669	221,916
Bonds (Note 5)	382,024	246,085
Mineral property (Note 5)	26,207,193	26,271,770
Deferred exploration and evaluation (Note 5)	19,773,609	12,428,203
Total Assets	\$ 48,200,945	\$ 40,503,800
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Trade and other payables	\$ 1,425,098	\$ 1,492,078
Due to related parties	437,377	160,000
Loan payable (Note 6)	31,009,221	-
	32,871,696	1,652,078
Loan payable (Note 6)	-	18,966,274
Asset retirement obligation (Note 5)	341,342	250,000
Total Liabilities	33,213,038	20,868,352
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 7)	18,788,481	18,788,481
Warrants (Note 7)	10,072,430	10,072,430
Reserves	938	938
Share-based payment reserve (Note 7)	3,315,443	2,763,264
Foreign currency translation reserve	727,040	725,429
Deficit	(17,916,425)	(12,715,094)
Total Shareholders' Equity	14,987,907	19,635,448
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 48,200,945	\$ 40,503,800

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)
Subsequent event (Note 12)

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

On behalf of the Board of Directors:

"Joel Schneyer"
Director

"Kenneth Pickering"
Director

THEMAC Resources Group Limited
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended March 31		Nine months ended March 31	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
General Expenses				
Accounting and audit	\$ 17,232	\$ 42,010	\$ 74,436	\$ 130,049
Consulting	-	-	-	66,250
Depreciation (Note 4)	28,406	4,339	54,852	11,216
Director's fees (Note 8)	85,625	80,000	245,625	220,000
Filing fees and transfer agent fees	9,484	13,763	21,688	21,043
Finance expense (Note 6)	1,243,324	325,916	3,387,947	747,855
Foreign exchange loss	-	(1,518)	-	2,593
Investor communications	15,960	241,346	342,435	459,804
Legal fees	34,519	4,020	46,943	36,556
Management fees	51,089	19,966	84,770	72,066
Office and sundry	136,766	336,438	386,056	763,457
Other administration expenses	554	5,723	17,940	14,443
Personnel searches	1,640	53,781	60,095	89,381
Share-based payments	138,058	326,953	399,704	744,135
Travel	35,939	9,463	73,906	55,823
Loss before other items	(1,798,596)	(1,462,200)	(5,196,397)	(3,434,671)
Other Items				
Loss on disposal of equipment	(4,934)	-	(4,934)	-
Loss for the period	(1,803,530)	(1,462,200)	(5,201,331)	(3,434,671)
Other comprehensive loss				
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations, net of tax	893,268	(669,179)	1,611	675,511
Total comprehensive loss	\$ (910,262)	\$ (2,131,379)	\$ (5,199,720)	\$(2,759,160)
Loss per share				
- basic and diluted	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.07)	\$ (0.06)
Weighted average number of outstanding shares				
- basic and diluted	74,117,622	61,415,903	70,872,657	61,415,903

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

THEMAC Resources Group Limited
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31

	2013	2012
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	\$ (5,201,331)	\$ (3,434,671)
Add non-cash items:		
Depreciation	54,852	11,216
Disposal of equipment	4,934	-
Share-based payments	399,704	744,135
Interest expense	3,387,947	747,855
	<u>(1,353,894)</u>	<u>(1,931,465)</u>
Net change in non-cash working capital items:		
Taxes recoverable	16,114	(3,288)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	1,276	(593,262)
Trade and other payables	8,992	187,767
Amounts due to related parties	277,377	(73,880)
Payables related to deferred exploration and evaluation	(66,218)	(99,960)
Cash used in operating activities	<u>(1,116,353)</u>	<u>(2,514,088)</u>
INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES		
Deferred exploration and development expenditures	(6,565,776)	(6,419,771)
Acquisition of equipment	(757,511)	(59,709)
Cash used in investment activities	<u>(7,323,287)</u>	<u>(6,479,480)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Cash received from loan advances	8,655,000	10,100,000
Cash provided by financing activities	<u>8,655,000</u>	<u>10,100,000</u>
Effect of foreign exchange translation on cash	<u>(107,513)</u>	<u>30,838</u>
Net changes in cash position	107,847	1,137,270
Cash position, beginning of period	544,533	224,275
Cash position, end of period	<u>\$ 652,380</u>	<u>\$ 1,361,545</u>

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 9)

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

THEMAC Resources Group Limited
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Amount	Value	Warrants	Reserves	Share-based payment reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Deficit	Total
Balance, June 30, 2011	74,117,622	\$ 18,788,481	\$ 10,072,430	\$ 938	\$ 1,883,891	\$ (418,049)	\$ (8,358,188)	\$ 21,969,503
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	775,086	-	-	775,086
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	675,511	(3,434,671)	(2,759,160)
Balance, March 31, 2012	74,117,622	18,788,481	10,072,430	938	2,658,977	257,462	(11,792,859)	19,985,429
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	104,287	-	-	104,287
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	467,967	(922,235)	(454,268)
Balance, June 30, 2012	74,117,622	18,788,481	10,072,430	938	2,763,264	725,429	(12,715,094)	19,635,448
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	552,179	-	-	552,179
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	1,611	(5,201,331)	(5,199,720)
Balance, March 31, 2013	74,117,622	\$ 18,788,481	\$ 10,072,430	\$ 938	\$ 3,315,443	\$ 727,040	\$ (17,916,425)	\$ 14,987,907

See accompanying notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

THEMAC Resources Group Limited
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
MARCH 31, 2013

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

THEMAC Resources Group Limited (“THEMAC” or the “Company”) was incorporated on February 24, 1997 under the Business Corporations Act (Yukon) by registration of its Articles of Incorporation. The Company is in the business of acquiring, exploring, and developing natural resource properties. The address of the Company’s registered office is #700 – 510 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 1L8, Canada.

The Company has one operating segment, which is the exploration and development of its mineral property. The Company’s assets are distributed in two geographic regions, Canada and the United States of America; however the assets in Canada are not significant.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The Company incurred a net loss of \$5,201,331 for the nine month period ended March 31, 2013, and had a working capital deficiency of \$31,958,246 at March 31, 2013. In addition, the Company’s forecast cash requirements for the next twelve months exceeds the undrawn amount available under the Company’s loan agreement with Tulla Resources Pty Ltd. (“Tulla”) (see Notes 6 and 12). These factors indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The continued support of shareholders and the ability to raise funds through the issuance of equity or debt will be required in order to enable the Company to continue and to develop the Copper Flat project. Realization values may be substantially different from carrying values, as shown, and these condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not give effect to the adjustment that would be necessary to the carrying values and classifications of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

Basis of Presentation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those applied in the Company’s June 30, 2012 audited consolidated annual financial statements.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Company’s board of directors on May 29, 2013.

THEMAC Resources Group Limited
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
MARCH 31, 2013

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (cont'd...)

Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its judgments and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, revenue, and expenses. Management uses historical experience and various other factors it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances as the basis for its judgments and estimates. Actual results may differ from these estimates and judgments.

Accounts that require significant estimates as the basis for determining the stated amounts include mineral properties, deferred exploration and evaluation, and share-based payments. Depreciation and depletion of mineral properties and deferred exploration and evaluation are dependent upon resource estimates which are determined with the exercise of judgement. The assessment of any impairment of mineral properties deferred exploration and evaluation is dependent upon estimates of fair value that take into account factors such as resources, economic, and market conditions. Share-based payments expense is calculated using the Black-Scholes valuation model which requires significant judgement as to the consideration, such as stock option lives and stock volatility; a detailed disclosure of management's estimates with respect to the pricing model is found in Note 7.

The most significant judgment relates to determination of the functional currency for both the Company and its wholly owned foreign subsidiary. Management has assessed various factors including the costs of inputs and has determined the functional currency of its subsidiary, New Mexico Copper Corporation ("NMCC"), to be the US Dollar.

3. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS

Prepaid expenses and deposits are integrated as follows:

	March 31, 2013	June 30, 2012
Advances to vendors and contractors related to the mineral property	\$ 197,660	\$ 710,379
Advances to other vendors and contractors	1,897	3,417
Prepaid insurance	23,314	21,691
Lease and rent deposits	34,775	36,268
	<u>\$ 257,646</u>	<u>\$ 771,755</u>

THEMAC Resources Group Limited
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
MARCH 31, 2013

4. EQUIPMENT

	Vehicles	Furniture and Equipment	Total
Cost			
Balance, June 30, 2011	\$ -	\$ 10,659	\$ 10,659
Additions	82,207	146,205	228,412
Balance, June 30, 2012	82,207	156,864	239,071
Additions	-	757,512	757,512
Disposals	-	(6,976)	(6,976)
Net exchange differences	(202)	6,129	5,927
Balance, March 31, 2013	\$ 82,005	\$ 913,529	\$ 995,534
Accumulated Depreciation			
Balance, June 30, 2011	\$ -	\$ 886	\$ 886
Depreciation	9,751	6,518	16,269
Balance, June 30, 2012	9,751	7,404	17,155
Depreciation	12,091	42,761	54,852
Disposals	-	(2,042)	(2,042)
Net exchange differences	186	714	900
Balance, March 31, 2013	\$ 22,028	\$ 48,837	\$ 70,865
Net Book Value			
As at June 30, 2012	\$ 74,456	\$ 149,460	\$ 221,916
As at March 31, 2013	\$ 59,977	\$ 864,692	\$ 924,669

5. MINERAL PROPERTY

Copper Flat Project

	Mineral Property	Deferred exploration and evaluation	Total
Balance, June 30, 2011	\$ 24,882,303	\$ 2,180,415	\$ 27,062,718
Additions	-	9,983,576	9,983,576
Net exchange differences	1,389,467	264,212	1,653,679
Balance, June 30, 2012	26,271,770	12,428,203	38,699,973
Additions	-	7,251,974	7,251,974
Net exchange differences	(64,577)	93,432	28,855
Balance, March 31, 2013	\$ 26,207,193	\$ 19,773,609	\$ 45,980,802

THEMAC Resources Group Limited
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
MARCH 31, 2013

5. MINERAL PROPERTY (cont'd...)

Copper Flat Project (cont'd...)

Pursuant to the completion of its obligations under an acquisition agreement, the Company controls 100% of the mineral rights of the Copper Flat Project in New Mexico, USA.

The property is subject to a 3.25% net smelter return royalty, and quarterly advance royalty payments of US\$50,000 (for copper prices under US\$2.00/lb) or US\$112,500 (for copper prices greater than \$2.00/lb).

On September 9, 2010, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire the water rights related to Copper Flat. The Company has paid US\$1,500,000 in connection with the agreement and is required to pay US\$700,000 within 60 days after the Minerals Division of the New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department issues a permit for the commercial operation of the mine, or on August 1, 2018, whichever occurs first.

Bonds

As at March 31, 2013, the Company has posted bonds of US\$376,156 (June 30, 2012 – US\$241,740) in connection with the drilling permits for Copper Flat.

Asset Retirement Obligation

The Company has set up an asset retirement obligation in connection with certain possible environmental liabilities resulting from work done at the Copper Flat project.

6. LOAN PAYABLE

	Principal	Accrued Interest	Total
Balance, June 30, 2011	\$ 4,900,000	\$ 62,192	\$ 4,962,192
Additions to March 29, 2012	10,100,000	845,490	10,945,490
Interest converted to principal	907,682	(907,682)	-
Additions to June 30, 2012	2,400,001	658,591	3,058,592
Balance, June 30, 2012	18,307,683	658,591	18,966,274
Additions	8,655,000	3,387,947	12,042,947
Balance, March 31, 2013	\$ 26,962,683	\$ 4,046,538	\$ 31,009,221

The Company has a loan agreement with a company controlled by director Kevin Maloney, through an affiliated company (Tulla). The loan bears interest at 20% per annum. The loan can be repaid by the Company at any time without penalty, and is payable on demand provided that such a demand is not made before July 5, 2013.

An amendment to the existing debt facility provided by Tulla has been agreed in principle, with the facility increasing from \$25,000,000 to \$30,000,000 to provide working capital to the Company. The facility is proposed to be extended to July 31, 2013 and to be secured by a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company. The agreement in principle is subject to final agreement and TSXV approval.

THEMAC Resources Group Limited
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
MARCH 31, 2013

7. EQUITY

a) Authorized share capital

Unlimited common shares without par value.

b) Issued and fully paid

The Company did not complete any private placements during the period ended March 31, 2013 or the year ended June 30, 2012.

c) Shares and warrants in escrow:

	Shares	Warrants
Balance, June 30, 2011	38,105,159	30,000,000
Released from escrow	(25,403,439)	(20,000,000)
Balance, June 30, 2012	12,701,720	10,000,000
Released from escrow	(12,701,720)	(10,000,000)
Balance, March 31, 2013	-	-

d) Warrants:

	Warrants outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, June 30, 2011 and 2012 and March 31, 2013	56,082,556	\$0.32

Warrants outstanding and exercisable as at March 31, 2012 are as follows:

Grant date	Warrants outstanding	Weighted average exercise price	Expiry date
March 4, 2011	5,582,556 ⁽¹⁾	\$0.28	May 4, 2013
March 4, 2011	10,500,000	0.28	March 4, 2016
March 4, 2011	40,000,000	0.34	March 4, 2016
	56,082,556	\$0.32	

⁽¹⁾Expired unexercised subsequent to period end.

THEMAC Resources Group Limited
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
MARCH 31, 2013

7. EQUITY (cont'd...)

e) Stock options

The continuity of stock options is as follows:

	Options Outstanding	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, June 30, 2011	4,323,063	\$0.57
Granted	1,900,000	0.74
Forfeited	(300,000)	0.67
Balance on June 30, 2012	5,923,063	0.62
Granted	1,740,642	0.46
Forfeited	(1,289,336)	0.67
Balance, March 31, 2013	6,374,369	\$0.57

Stock options outstanding and exercisable as at March 31, 2012 are as follows:

Granted	Options Outstanding	Options Exercisable	Weighted average exercise price	Expiry date
March 4, 2011	1,687,088	1,687,088	\$0.51	March 4, 2016
March 4, 2011	1,332,473	1,332,473	0.60	March 4, 2016
March 27, 2011	200,000	200,000	0.65	March 27, 2016
March 31, 2011	75,000	75,000	0.74	March 31, 2016
April 7, 2011	175,000	175,000	0.70	April 7, 2016
May 6, 2011	200,000	200,000	0.56	May 6, 2016
August 26, 2011	666,666	666,666	0.80	August 26, 2016
December 21, 2011	175,000	175,000	0.68	December 21, 2016
January 11, 2012	300,000	300,000	0.65	January 11, 2017
August 24, 2012	522,500	345,000	0.58	August 24, 2017
January 10, 2013	200,000	100,000	0.37	January 10, 2018
February 14, 2013	500,000	500,000	0.38	February 14, 2018
February 18, 2013	340,642	340,642	0.38	February 18, 2018
	6,374,369	6,096,869	\$0.57	

f) Share-based payments

The Company has adopted a formal stock option plan (the "Plan"). The Plan is referred to as a "rolling" plan and provides for an aggregate number of shares reserved for issuance of up to 10% of the Company's issued common shares at the time of the grant of a stock option under the Plan. Stock options are granted with an exercise price in accordance with the TSX Venture Exchange policy.

THEMAC Resources Group Limited
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
MARCH 31, 2013

7. EQUITY (cont'd...)

f) Share-based payments (cont'd...)

During the period ended March 31, 2013, the Company granted 1,740,642 (2012 – 1,900,000) options with a weighted average fair value of \$0.46 per option (2012 - \$0.74). Total share-based payments granted and vested for the period were \$552,179 (2012 - \$775,086) of which \$399,704 (2012 - \$744,135) was recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss and \$152,475 (2012 - \$30,951) was capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets.

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the valuation of stock options:

	2013	2012
Risk-free interest rate	1.24%	1.44%
Expected life of options	2.97 years	5.00 years
Annualized volatility	130.10%	100.12%
Dividend rate	0.00%	0.00%
Forfeiture rate	4.85%	5.14%

8. PAYMENTS TO KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Significant Subsidiary

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its 100% owned subsidiary New Mexico Copper Corporation (USA).

Management Compensation

The aggregate of amounts paid or accrued to parties not at arm's length to the Company for the periods ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 consist of the following:

	2013	2012
	\$	\$
Payments to key management personnel:		
Cash compensation	176,089	355,225
Stock-based compensation granted to senior management	231,448	727,780
Directors' fees	245,625	217,500
Related party transactions:		
Advances received on Tulla loan (Note 6)	8,655,000	10,100,000
Interest accrued on Tulla loan (Note 6)	3,387,947	747,955

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and in the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

9. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

During the nine month period ended March 31, 2013, the Company entered into the following non-cash transactions:

- Incurred \$1,130,433 (2012 - \$421,687) of deferred Copper Flat exploration and development costs through trade and other payables.
- Incurred \$152,475 (2012 - \$30,951) of deferred Copper Flat exploration and development costs through share-based payments.
- Incurred \$90,388 (2012 - \$134,075) of deferred Copper Flat exploration and development costs through accrual of asset retirement obligations.

10. CAPITAL DISCLOSURES

The Company considers its share capital as capital. The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain a flexible capital structure for the benefit of its shareholders. The Company's main source of funds is from the issuance of common shares.

The Company keeps its cash only in chequing accounts with major Canadian, Australian and US institutions of high credit worthiness. At March 31, 2013, the Company had cash of \$652,380 (June 30, 2012 - \$544,533).

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, taxes recoverable, bonds, trade and other payables, amounts due to related parties, and loan payable. The fair value of cash is measured on the statement of financial position using Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy as it is based on unadjusted quoted prices in active market. The fair value of trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and loan payable approximate their carrying values due to their short-term nature.

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks. The risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below.

Currency Risk

The Company is subject to currency risks. The Company's Copper Flat project is located in the United States of America, and many of the Company's expenditures on this project are denominated in US dollars. The Company maintains its principal office in Canada, and has monetary assets and liabilities in Canadian and US dollars. The currency exchange rate between the US and Canadian dollars fluctuated from a low of US\$0.97 to a high of US\$1.02 for CAD\$1 during the period ended March 31, 2013. The Company has estimated that a change of 10% in the currency rate could affect the total comprehensive income (loss) by approximately \$4,600,000. As such, the Company's results of operations are subject to foreign currency fluctuation risks and such fluctuations may adversely affect the financial position and operating results of the Company. The Company has not undertaken to mitigate foreign currency risk at this time, and does not use derivative instruments to reduce its exposure to currency risk.

THEMAC Resources Group Limited
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
MARCH 31, 2013

11. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Interest rate and credit risk

The Company has a cash balance, taxes recoverable, trade and other payables, amounts due to related parties, and a loan payable (Note 6). Amounts owed to related parties, excluding the loan payable, do not bear interest, and, therefore, these amounts are not exposed to interest rate variations. The loan payable bears an interest rate of 20% per annum on outstanding amounts.

Taxes recoverable typically consist of Canadian Harmonized Sales Tax ("HST") due from the Federal Government of Canada. Management believes that the credit risk with respect to receivables is remote. In addition, the company is satisfied with the credit rating of the banks where the cash is held.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations with respect to financial liabilities as they fall due. The Company's financial liabilities are comprised of trade and other payables and loan payable. The Company frequently assesses its liquidity position by reviewing the timing of amounts due and future obligations compared to the Company's current cash position and expected cash receipts. The objective of the Company is to manage its liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash to meet its anticipated operational needs. Due to the relatively low cash position of the Company, the Company is exposed to liquidity risk.

The Company is currently working with Tulla to amend the terms of the loan. Under the current terms, the loan is due in July 2013. The Company has identified this position as a significant liquidity risk to the Company.

12. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Subsequent to the period ended March 31, 2013, the Company has drawn a further \$1,800,000 on the loan from Tulla (Note 6).